Change in the scope of consolidation and purchase of corporate branches  2,807 591

Balance at the end of the year  15,836 13,057

The table below shows details of the actuarial calculation assumptions for the purposes of the determination

of defined-benefit pension plans:

  At 30 April

(in thousands of euros)
 2016  2015

Economic assumptions

Rate of inflation  1.75% 1.75%

Discount rate  1.45% 1.50%

Rate of increase in staff severance pay (TFR) 2.81% 2.81%

As regards the discount rate, reference has been made to the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA index with

duration 10+ as at the various valuation dates, commensurate with the residual average term of the staff

subject to assessment.

Sensitivity analysis

According to IAS 19R, a sensitivity analysis was carried out when the main actuarial assumptions used in the

calculation model changed. In detail, the most significant assumptions, meaning the average annual discount

rate, the average annual rate of inflation and the turnover rate, were increased and decreased by half a

percentage point, a quarter of a percentage point and two percentage points, respectively.

Scenario Past service liability

(in thousands of euros)

Annual discount rate 0.50% 14,837

 -0.50% 16,240

Avrage annual rate of inflation 0.25% 15,673

 -0.25% 15,354

Turnover rate 2.00% 15,258

 -2.00% 15,829

79

28 Provisions for risks and charges

The change in the items in question can be broken down as follows:

  Provision for agents’

pension fund

Other provisions

for risks
Total

(in thousands of euros)

At 30 April 2015 183 372 555

Change in the scope of consolidation 85 11 96

Allocations 69 418 487

Uses  (20) (406) (426)

Releases

At 30 April 2016 317 395 712

Other Provisions for Risks aim to hedge risks connected to legal and tax disputes and they include the estimate

of legal expenses relating to the future dispute with the tax authorities in relation to the notifice of assessment

served by the Revenue Agency of Florence to Computer Gross Italia SpA on 18 December 2015, with regard to

the Value Added Tax for 2010, concerning the sale of non-taxable assets pursuant to article 8 par. 2 of

Presidential Decree 633/72, for which the tax authorities assumed the non-fulfilment of the requirements of

the relevant legislation. The higher tax ascertained amounts to Euro 1.6 million, plus sanctions and interest.